Public Document Pack

S

CITY OF
In

Linco
COUNCIL

Council
Siuimimen

For the meeting to be held on

Tuesday, 24 July 2018




This page is intentionally blank.



CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL

Sir/Madam,

You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the COUNCIL of the City of Lincoln to be
held at The Guildhall on Tuesday, 24 July 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Chief Executive and Town Clerk
Angela Andrews

AGENDA

SECTION A

1.

2.

Mayoral Announcements

Confirmation of Minutes - 30 May 2018

Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest

(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members
of the Public and Provide Answers thereon

Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members
and Provide Answers thereon

Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members

(@) Report by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder for Our People
and Resources

To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and
Committees of the Council

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators
Report 2017/18 (Outturn)

Page(s)



9. Statement of Accounts 2017/18 33-186
10. Audit Committee Terms of Reference 187 - 202
This report will be considered by the Audit Committee on 19 July 2018.

An extract of the minutes from that meeting will be published in due
course.



ltem No. 2 Public Document Pack
Council 30 May 2018

Present: Councillor Keith Weaver (in the Chair),
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor
Alan Briggs, Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor
Chris Burke, Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor
Bob Bushell, Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor
Geoff Ellis, Councillor Jim Hanrahan, Councillor
Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor
Jackie Kirk, Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor
Helena Mair, Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor
Ric Metcalfe, Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Christopher Reid, Councillor
Fay Smith, Councillor Hilton Spratt, Councillor
Edmund Strengiel, Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor
Pat Vaughan and Councillor Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Yvonne Bodger, Councillor Gill Clayton-
Hewson, Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor
Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Neil Murray and Councillor
Naomi Tweddle

8. Mayoral Announcements

The Mayor reported that he had attended 11 functions in the 15 days since he
had been officially elected as Mayor. This had included two wonderful events in
the Cathedral and the launch of the Getty heritage website at the Guildhall which
he said did the city very proud.

9. Confirmation of Minutes - 10 April 2018 and 15 May 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 10 April 2018 and 15 May
2018 be confirmed.

10. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Gary Hewson declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to
the agenda item titled 'Extension of Six Month Attendance Rule'. Councillor Gary
Hewson is married to Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson, who was the subject of the
proposed dispensation.

11. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the
Public and Provide Answers thereon

No questions were received.

12. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and
Provide Answers thereon

No questions were received.

13. Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members

No reports were received.



14.

15.

Lincoln Christmas Market Fees and Charges 2018

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, proposed that the Council:

e approved an increase of 8% for new stallholder fees in 2018 and a price
freeze for returning 2017 stallholders;

e approved a price freeze on park and ride and coach booking fees;

e approved the application of Market Licence Charges to any markets during
the Christmas Market.

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded the
proposal.

Councillor Hilton Spratt, Leader of the Opposition, understood the need to
increase stallholder fees but was concerned that an increase of 8% was more
than double the rate of inflation. He therefore proposed an amendment that the
Council approved an increase of 4% for new stallholders fees in 2018 and a price
freeze for returning 2017 stallholders.

Councillor Ronald Hills seconded the amendment and understood that Lincoln
Castle was considering holding a separate Christmas Market which, with such an
increase in stallholder fees, could result in some traders attending that Christmas
Market instead. He felt that the Council should be seeking to work in partnership
with Lincoln Castle and increase the scope of the Christmas Market, rather than
hold separate events which would potentially compete with each other.

Councillor Metcalfe outlined that the 8% increase would only apply to new
stallholders for 2018, which he estimated impacted 20% of stallholders and that
the vast majority of stallholders returning to the Christmas Market would have no
increase in fees. The proposed increase of 8% was simply to address the
increasing deficit as he did not think it was reasonable to inflict the deficit onto
taxpayers.

In voting on the amendment, the amendment was lost.

Voting on the original motion it was RESOLVED that the Council:

(1)  Approves an increase of 8% for new stallholder fees in 2018 and a price
freeze for returning 2017 stallholders.

(2)  Approves a price freeze on park and ride and coach booking fees.

(83)  Approves the application of Market Licence Charges to any markets during
the Christmas Market.

New Fees and Charges for Memorial Leaf on the Remembrance Tree

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the proposal for new charges in
respect of memorial leaves on the Remembrance Tree at the Crematorium, as
set out in the appendix to the supplementary report, be approved.



16.

Extension of Six Month Attendance Rule

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that a dispensation for Councillor
Gill Clayton-Hewson from attending meetings of the Council in order to avoid
Councillor Clayton-Hewson ceasing to be a member of the authority under
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 be approved.



This page is intentionally left blank



[tem No. 8

COUNCIL 24 JULY 2018
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP AND ACTUAL
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS REPORT 2017/18 (OUTTURN)
REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER
LEAD OFFICER: SARAH HARDY — GROUP ACCOUNTANT (TECHNICAL &
EXCHEQUER)
1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The annual Treasury Management stewardship report is a requirement of the
Council’'s reporting procedures under regulations issued under the Local
Government Act 2003. It covers the treasury management activities and the actual
prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18. This report meets the requirements
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential
Code).
2. Executive Summary

2.1 During 2017/18 the Council complied with
requirements. The key prudential indicators for the year, with comparators, are as

legislative and

follows:
Actual Prudential Indicators 2017/18 2016/17
£000 £000
Actual Capital Expenditure 39,805 27,949
Capital Financing Requirement
General Fund 50,977 30,173
HRA 58,503 58,503
Total 109,480 88,676
Net borrowing (borrowing less investments) 65,504 54,594
External debt (borrowing) 81,104 75,354
Investments
e Longer than 1 year* 0 0
e Under 1 year 15,600 20,760
* Total 15,600 | 20,760

Other prudential and treasury indicators are to be found in section 4.

regulatory




3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

Background

The prudential system for capital expenditure is now well established. One of the
requirements of the Prudential Code is to ensure adequate monitoring of the capital
expenditure plans, prudential indicators (PIs) and treasury management response
to these plans. This report fulfils that requirement and shows the status of the
Prudential Indicators at 315t March 2018. For the 2017/18 financial year the
minimum reporting requirements were that members should receive the following
reports:

e an annual Treasury Management Strategy in advance of the year (Council
15t March 2017)

e a mid-year Treasury Update report (Executive 271" November 2017)

e an annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the
strategy (this report)

Recent changes in the regulatory environment place a much greater onus on
members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.
This report is important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position
for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies
previously approved by members.

In compliance with the Prudential Code treasury management reports are
scrutinised by Performance Scrutiny Committee and reviewed by the Executive
prior to reporting to full Council if required. Member training for the Performance
Scrutiny Committee was undertaken on 23 November 2017 to support their role
in scrutinising the half yearly report. Member training for the Audit Committee on
treasury management issues was undertaken during the year on 13™ February
2018 in order to support their role in scrutinising the treasury management strategy
and policies.

Summary of Performance against Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18

The full details of transactions in the year and performance against the Prudential
Indicators are included at Appendices A and B.

Actual Prudential Indicators 2017/18 2016/17
Actual Capital Expenditure 39,805 27,949
Capital Financing Requirement

General Fund 50,977 30,173
HRA 58,503 58,503
Total 109,480 88,676

10



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Financing Costs as a proportion of Net
Revenue Stream

General Fund
HRA

13.7% 16.3%
45.6% 4
[...]
rs (93
days). This is slightly higher than the expected benchmark.

The Chief Finance Officer can report that liquidity arrangements were adequate
throughout the year.

Benchmarking
The Council participates in the following benchmarking club:

e The Link Asset Services benchmarking club. Link Asset Services is the
Council’s treasury management advisors and they offer a benchmarking club
for their clients. This is organised on a regional group basis. The group to
which City of Lincoln belongs has 9 members within the East Midlands
region.

e The latest report (March 2018) shows that City of Lincoln Council achieved
a weighted average return of 0.56% on its investments (excluding the LAMS
investment) compared with the model level of 0.52%, group average of
0.62% and the average for all non-metropolitan districts of 0.63%. The
Council had a lower average level of funds invested during the year

12



compared with the group average and has a lower appetite for risk than
those authorities who are achieving higher returns.

Link also provides a measure of the credit risk of the investment portfolio.
The lower the credit risk score, the lower the risk of default within the
portfolio.

The Council’s portfolio at 31 March 2018 had an average credit risk score
which was 2.79 and was lower than the group average score of 3.23 and a
slightly higher than average Weighted Average Maturity (WAM) of 93 days
compared with 91 days for the group. This shows that the Council is
achieving a reasonable rate of return on the funds invested, considering the
short maturity of the portfolio and low level of risk.

5. Strategic Priorities
N/A
6. Organisational Impacts

6.1 The financial impacts are contained within the main body of the report and within
appendices A and B.

6.2 There are no legal impacts arising from this report.

7. Risk Implications

71 ()

Key risks associated with the preferred approach

8. Recommendation

8.1 That the actual prudential indicators contained within appendices A and B be
approved.

8.2  That Council reviews the annual treasury management report for 2017/18.

Key Decision No
Do the Exempt No
Information Categories

Apply?

Call in and Urgency: Is the No

decision one to which Rule
15 of the Scrutiny
Procedure Rules apply?

How many appendices 2
does the report contain?

List of Background

Papers:

Link Annual Stewardship Reports for 2017/18

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-22 and 2018-23
Prudential Indicators 2017/18 — 2019/120 and Treasury
Management Strategy 2017/18 and 2018/19

13



Lead Officer: Sarah Hardy — Group Accouﬁtant, Technical & Exchequer
Telephone 873839

14



Appendix A

Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual
Prudential Indicators 2017/18

11

1.2

13

2.1

Introduction

The Council undertakes capital expenditure on long-term assets. These activities
can be:

e Financed immediately through the application of capital or revenue resources
(capital receipts, capital grants, revenue contributions etc.), which has no
resultant impact on the Council’s borrowing need; or

e If insufficient financing is available, or a decision is taken not to apply
resources, the capital expenditure will give rise to a borrowing need.

Capital expenditure activity is regulated by the CIPFA Prudential Code, which
requires actual outturn to be reported in the following areas: -

o Capital expenditure;

o Capital Financing Requirement;

. Debt;

o Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream.

The remaining prudential indicators are included to make the annual reporting
comprehensive and to comply with the requirements of the Treasury
Management Code.

Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address any borrowing need, either
through borrowing from external bodies, or utilising temporary cash resources
within the Council. The wider treasury activities also include managing the
Council’s cash flows, its previous borrowing activities and the investment of surplus
funds. These activities are st
[...]
The Council is statutorily required to publish its Statement of Accounts for
2017/18 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 31st July 2018.

Council should note that the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 have been
subject to external audit by the Council’s external auditors KPMG, who are due
to report on the audit conclusion, elsewhere on this agenda.

The Council must make the Statement of Accounts available for public
inspection for 30 working days. Following notification from KPMG, this ran
from 1st June until 12" July 2018 and the External Auditor was available to
answer questions during this period, no questions were received.

The Council is also required to provide a documented annual review of the
effectiveness of its governance arrangements (Annual Governance
Statement), which sits alongside the Statement of Accounts. The overall level
of assurance provided for 2017/18 was high and in line with our Code of
Corporate Governance. However there is one defined significant issue carried
over from the previous year that has not yet reached completely acceptable
levels of performance, which relates to Information Management. This will
remain a focus in 2018/19 and will be regularly reported by management to the
Audit Committee.

Background

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Statement of Accounts
to be certified by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer by the 31st May 2018.

33




3.2

4.1

411

The Accounts are then released to be audited by the Council’'s external
auditor, KPMG. After completion of the audit the accounts must be published
with the audit opinion and certificate, and before that must have been
approved by Full Council, by no later than 31st July. The timescales involved
with the approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 are:

a) Report draft accounts to Audit Committee 14t June 2018
b) Report to Audit Committee 19t July 2018
c) Report to the Executive 23t July 2018
d) Approval by Council 24t July 2018

There
[...]
which
relates to Information Management. This will remain a focus in 2018/19 and
will be regularly reported by management to the Audit Committee, this is
highlighted within the AGS.

6. Significant Policy Impacts

6.1 Strategic Priorities — The Council’s Statement of Accounts are a financial
summary of the Council’s activities in support of its Strategic Priorities during
the financial year 2017/18.

6.2 Communication - The Statement of Accounts is available on the Council’s
website and the period of public inspection has been advertised. The
completion of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts will be
published on the Council website on 31st July 2018. The Statement of
Accounts will also be made available on the website with a summary version of
the accounts published in the Council’s Annual Report.

7. Organisational Impacts

71 Finance - The financial implications are contained throughout this report.

7.2 Legal - In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the
Statement of Accounts must be approved and published by the Council,
together with the audit opinion and certificate, by the 31st July 2018.

8. Risk Implications

8.1 There are no direct risk implications arising as a result of this report.

9. Recommendation

9.1 Council are asked to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

Key Decision No
Key Decision Reference N/A
No.

Do the Exempt No
Information Categories

Apply

Call in and Urgency: Is No

the decision one to which
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny
Procedure Rules apply?

41



Does the report contain Yes
Appendices?

List of Background Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-2022
Papers: Financial Performance - Outturn 2017/18
Lead Officer: Robert Baxter, Financial Services Manager

Telephone 873361

42



APPENDIX A

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS 2017-18

The Council produces a full set of accounts in compliance with relevant
standards. In order to present the most important information from the accounts
in a more user-friendly, understandab
[...]
incoln Transport Hub 16,934
Purchase of Investment Properties & Assets 9,470
Leisure and Community Centre Improvements 1,538
Parks & Allotment Improvements 973
Other 1,294
Total Capital Spend 39,805
General Fund Investment Programme 29,098
Housing Investment Programme 10,707
Total Capital Spend 39,805
Summary Accounts 2017/18 4

46



CITY OF
@ Lincoln
COUMNCIL

DRAFT STATEMENT OF
ACCOUNTS
FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

STATEME

N =
o 4
-—
~ O



CONTENTS

Narrative Report

Council Approval

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
Expenditure and Funding Analysis

Movement in Reserves Statement

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Balance Sheet

Cash Flow Statement

Index of Notes

Notes to the Accounts

Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement
Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement
Notes to the Housing Revenue Account

Collection Fund

Notes to the Collection Fund

Independent Audit Opinion and Certificate

Annual Governance Statement

Glossary

48



NARRATIVE REPORT

An introduction to the City of Lincoln’s 2017/18 Statement of Accounts by J Gibson,

Chief Finance Officer, Section 151 Officer.

The Statement of Accounts

The purpose of the Accounts, which
follow, is to give electors, those subject
to locally levied taxes and charges,
Members of the Council, employees
and other interested parties clear
information about the Council’s
finances. The Accounts show the
financial performance for 2017/18 and
the financial position at 31 March
2018. The Accounts present
expenditure and income incurred by
the Council in the financial year
2017/18 and highlight changes in the
financial position of the Council over
the course of the year.

The accounts of the Council are, by
their nature, both technical and
complex. The information contained
within the Accounts for 2017/18 is
presented as simply and clearly as
possible and the Narrative Report
explains some of the statements and
provides a summary of the Council’s
[...]
ation

Further information about the
accounts is available on request from
the Chief Finance Officer, City Hall,
Beaumont Fee Lincoln LN1 1DB. In
addition, local electors have a
statutory right to inspect the accounts

before the audit is completed. The
availability of the accounts for
inspection is advertised on the

Council's website.

ACCOUNTS
8



COUNCIL APPROVAL

The Statement of Accounts for the year 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 has been
prepared and | confirm that these Accounts were approved by the City of Lincoln
Council, at the meeting held on 24" July 2018

To be signed at the July Council meeting

Councillor Keith Weaver
Chair of Council

Date: 24" July 2018

8
STATEME

-~ T -

NT O ACCOUNTS
2017/18

64



THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Authority’s Responsibilities
The Authority is required:

® to make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to
ensure that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those
affairs. In this Authority, that officer is the Chief Finance Officer;

® to manage its affairs to ensure economic, efficient and effective use of resources
and safeguard its assefts;

® to approve the Statement of Accounts.
The Chief Finance Officer Responsibilities

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s
Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the Code
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK (‘the Code’).

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Finance Officer has:
® selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;
® made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent;

® complied with the Code of Practice.

The Chief Finance Officer has also:
® kept proper accounting records which were up to date;

® taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other
irregularities.

The Accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of t
[...]
consider reports covering any specific risk-related issues outside the
standard reporting arrangements.

g) Audit Committee members to consider a separate (future) report on
partnership and collaboration assurance.

5. Organisational Impacts

5.1  Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)
There are no direct financial implications.

5.2  Legal Implications including Procurement Rules

These changes in Terms of Reference are in a change in the Council’s
constitution.

6 Recommendation

6.1  That the Audit Committee comment on the suggested changes and recommend to
Executive and Full Council for approval

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information No
categories apply?

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny No
Procedure Rules (call-in and

urgency) apply?

How many appendices does Two
the report contain?

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: John Scott, Audit Manager
Telephone (01522) 873321

189



This page is intentionally blank.



9.1 Audit Committee
The Council will appoint an Audit Committee.

9.2 Composition
Audit Committee

(a) The Audit Committee will comprise * seven Councillors * one independent
member

(b) The seven councillors of the Audit Committee should include the Chair of
Performance Scrutiny Committee.

(c) A member of the Executive may not be a member of this Committee

9.3 Statement of purpose

(a)The Audit Committee will have the following roles and functions:

(b)The audit committee is a key component of the City of Lincoln’s corporate
governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit,
assurance and reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and
financial standards.

(c) The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to
the Council members of the adequacy of the risk management framework and
the internal control environment. It provides independent review of the City of
Lincoln’s governance, risk management and control frameworks and oversees
the financial reporting
[...]
eport and make No change No equivalent
recommendations to
Executive or Council on
major issues and
contraventions;
33 | To have rights of access No change No equivalent
to other Committees of the
Council and to strategic
functions as it deems
necessary.
34 | To receive on an annual No change No equivalent
basis a report on the
Treasury Management (although optional - part of
Strategy before approval wider remit)
by the Executive and Full
Council.
35 | To be responsible for No change No equivalent
ensuring effective scrutiny
of the treasury (although optional — part of
management strategy and wider remit)
policies.
36 | To report to full council on | No change To report to those charged

an annual basis on the
committee’s performance
in relation to the terms of
reference and the
effectiveness of the

with governance on the
committee’s findings,
conclusions and
recommendations
concerning the adequacy

201




committee in meeting its
purpose.

(NB the audit committee is
the committee charged
with governance)

and effectiveness of their
governance, risk
management and internal
control frameworks,
financial reporting
arrangements, and internal
and external audit functions.

To report to full council on a
regular basis on the
committee’s performance in
relation to the terms of
reference and the
effectiveness of the
committee in meeting its
purpose.

To publish an annual report
on the work of the
committee.

37 | The Audit Committee, as Change suggested To consider the external
the Committee “Charged auditor’s report to those
with Governance” should The Audit Committee, as the | charged with governance
consider the external Committee “Charged with on issues arising from the
auditor's report to those Governance” audit of the accounts.
charged with governance | should consider the external
on issues arising from the | auditor's report to those
audit of the accounts. charged with
(There are specific governance on issues arising
requirements linked to from the audit of the accounts
International Auditing
Standards and those
charged with governance).

38 | The Committee will No change No equivalent

monitor management
action in response to any
issues raised by external
audit.

202




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes - 30 May 2018
	Minutes

	8 Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report 2017/18 (Outturn)
	9 Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Summary Accounts Appendix A
	Statement of Accounts Appendix B

	10 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	Audit Committee Terms of Reference Appendix A
	Audit Committee Terms of Reference Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Council 24 July 2018

Present: Sue Burke (in the Chair), 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor 
Yvonne Bodger, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor 
Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor 
Thomas Dyer, Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor 
Jim Hanrahan, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Jackie Kirk, Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor 
Helena Mair, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor 
Laura McWilliams, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Councillor 
Neil Murray, Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor 
Christopher Reid, Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor 
Hilton Spratt, Councillor Edmund Strengiel, Councillor 
Ralph Toofany, Councillor Naomi Tweddle, Councillor 
Pat Vaughan and Councillor Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, 
Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor Lucinda Preston and 
Councillor Keith Weaver

17. Mayoral Announcements 

The Deputy Mayor reported the sad news that former Councillor Jane Clark had 
recently passed away. She had been a member of the Council between 2007 and 
2014.

Members observed a moment of silence in her memory.

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, expressed his sadness and said 
that Jane Clark was driven by a desire to improve her community and work hard 
for the range of groups she came into contact with. He added that she spoke with 
conviction and sincerity and that she was a thoroughly likable person. Councillor 
Metcalfe acknowledged Jane’s contribution to the Council and on behalf of the 
authority passed members’ condolences onto her family and friends.

Councillor Eddie Strengiel echoed the Leader’s sentiments, adding that Jane was 
one of the nicest people you could meet who had supported him many times in 
the Birchwood Ward. He had made her an Executive Councillor in his time as 
Leader of the Council, a role which she undertook very well and was liked by all 
members of the authority. Councillor Strengiel said it was a great shock to hear of 
her passing and that Jane would be a very sad loss to all at the City Council and 
the city of Lincoln.

18. Confirmation of Minutes - 30 May 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2018 be confirmed.

19. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.



20. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon 

No questions from members of the public were received.

21. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon 

Councillor Hilton Spratt, Leader of the Opposition, asked the Leader of the 
Council the following question:

“Can the Leader of the Council tell us what the percentage gender pay gap is and 
what he is doing to tackle it?”

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, responded by saying that this was 
a very important issue. The difference between the average pay compared to 
men and women at the City of Lincoln Council was currently 10.3%. Councillor 
Metcalfe explained that there were many reasons why gender pay gaps existed in 
organisations such as structural circumstances, for example, that were not 
always in the gift of the employer to influence.

Councillor Metcalfe was very keen to ensure that nothing about the Council’s 
employment processes worsened the Council’s current gender pay gap. All 
Human Resources policies and procedures in relation to recruitment had been 
reviewed and monitored in this respect. A lot of training also took place with staff 
engaging in the recruitment process, with the Human Resources Team ensuring 
that great care was taken regarding the advertisement of vacancies in order that 
they were gender neutral, for example. A number of case studies were also in the 
process of being investigated to see whether any improvements to future 
employment procedures could be made.

Councillor Metcalfe reminded members that the Council was good as an 
employer and offered a range of support and benefits, such as flexible working to 
cater for things such as childcare which could often negatively impact a person’s 
career prospects. 

Councillor Metcalfe confirmed that the Council was on the case in respect of the 
gender pay gap and that the Council would continue to work at reducing the it.

Councillor Hilton Spratt asked the following supplementary question:

“Further to the introduction of the Equal Pay Act in 1970 by the then Labour 
Government, would the Leader agree that a gender pay gap such as this in a 
Labour-run local authority was quite extraordinary?”

Councillor Metcalfe made the point that the gender pay gap was nothing to do 
with equal pay. Equal pay meant that an employer must pay an equal amount for 
equal work with the gender pay gap being something completely different. He 
emphasised that the City of Lincoln Council was fully compliant with the 
requirements of the Equal Pay Act.

One of the explanations as to why organisations experienced a gender pay gap 
was occupational segregation, with a concentration of women workers in 
positions of relatively low paid work. He referred to the ‘five c’s’, as follows, which 
were occupations overwhelmingly occupied by women nationally:



 caring;
 catering;
 cashiering;
 clerical;
 childcare.

In terms of the City of Lincoln Council a good proportion of women were in high 
paid jobs, however, there were also lots of women in low paid jobs on the 
Council’s establishment. In addressing why so many women were in low paid 
jobs, Councillor Metcalfe surmised that the main reason was biological in that a 
lot of mothers’ careers were interrupted by maternity leave and childcare, 
together with a segregation of roles in the household. He concluded that these 
things often held women back. 

22. Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members 

(a)  Report by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder for Our People and 
Resources  

A report by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Our People and Resources, was considered which provided on overview of the 
work of his Portfolio.

No questions on the content of the report were raised.

23. To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council 

(a)  Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report 
2017/18 (Outturn)  

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that:

(1) The actual prudential indicators contained within Appendices A and B of 
the report be approved.

(2) The Annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18 be approved.

(b)  Statement of Accounts 2017/18  

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18 be approved.

(c)  Audit Committee Terms of Reference  

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the revised Terms of Reference 
for the Audit Committee, as set out in the report, be approved.


